

No. 21-442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR FRED SMITH JR. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GREGORY DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 1
 I. Petitioner’s Suit Is Not Barred By Rooker-
 Feldman, The Eleventh Amendment, or
 Standing Defects 1
 A. The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine Does Not
 Bar Petitioner’s Claim..... 1
 B. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar
 Petitioner’s Claim..... 5
 C. Petitioner Has Standing To Bring This
 Suit..... 8
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	4
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	7, 9, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	3, 4, 7
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	2, 3

<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022)	9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	6
<i>In re Smith</i> , 349 F. App’x 12 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>L.A. Cnty., Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010)	6
<i>LaMar v. Ebert</i> , 681 F. App’x 279 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	9
<i>Morrison v. Peterson</i> , 809 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843, 2022 WL 2251305 (U.S. June 23, 2022)	8
<i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District, Anchorage, Alas.</i> , 2003 WL 25830825.....	7

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	6
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 995 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Va. Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	6
<i>Vann v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 64	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David
Shapiro, Hart and Wechsler's *The Federal Courts
and the Federal System* 1410 (7th ed. 2015)5

Thomas D. Rowe, Jr. & Edward L. Baskauskas,
"Inextricably Intertwined" Explicable At Last?
*Rooker-Feldman Analysis After The Supreme
Court's Exxon Mobil Decision*,
1 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 367 (2006).....2

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III.....1, 9

U.S. Const., 11th amend.1, 6, 7
